
Department of Economic Security 
Mission: 
To promote the safety, well-being and self-sufficiency of children, 
adults, and families. 

Description: 
The Department of Economic Security (DES) is an integrated 
human services agency tha t provides critical protective and 
assistance services each month to more than one million of 
Arizona's children, adults and families. 

Together, DES' programs impact the safety, well-being and self­
sufficiency of Arizonans. Some of these programs include: Child 
Protective Services; Children Services to provide families the tools 
they need to care for their children; child care assistance for 
working parents; Adult Protective Services; domestic violence 
shelter and supports; early intervention services for infants and 
toddlers at risk of developmental delays; home and community­
based services for individuals with developmental disabilities and 
the aged; independent living programs for both seniors and young 
adults; unemployment insurance; employment assistance 
including vocational rehabilitation and job training; and child 
support enforcement. 

DES and its services are an integral part of the Arizona 
community. Recognizing the interconnectedness and 
interdependence between DES services and community resources, 
the Department works closely with a network of community 
organizations and providers, as well as federal agencies that 
oversee Department programs, other state agencies, and Native 
American tribes in the delivery of services to the people of 
Arizona. 

The Department's objective is to move beyond simply delivering 
services to ensuring that these services are offered to improve 
outcomes and are integrated to best meet the clients' needs in the 
most effective and efficient manner possible. Emphasis is on 
assisting individuals and famil ies to gain the tools they need to 
effectively and permanently escape the hardships of poverty and 
other barriers that currently prevent them from being self­
sufficient. 

The following overarching, interrelated goals have been 
established for DES: 

Strengthen individuals and families 
Increase self-sufficiency 
Develop the capacity of communities 

These goals serve as the framework and foundation for the DES 
vision that every child, adult, and family in the state of Arizona 
will be safe and economically secure. 

Agency Summary 
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 

Ptvgmm/ Cosl Cmlt'r A ,1l1a! Apptvp. Agenry Rt'q. 
P)' 2011 
Ewc. Rec. 

Administration 

D evelopmental Disabili ties 

Benefi ts and Medical 
Eligibility 

Child Support Enforcement 

Aging and Community 
Services 

Children, Youth and 
Families 

Employment and 
Rehabilitation Sen'ices 

Calegory 

FTE 

Agency Total 

Personal Services 

ERE Amount 

Prof. And Outside Sen~ces 

Travel - In State 

Travel - Out of State 

Food 

Aid to Others 

Other Operating Expenses 

Equipment 

Capital Outlay 

Agency Total 

FlIlld 

General Fund 

Tobacco Ta.x and Health 
Care Fund 

Workforce Investment 
Grant 

Temporary Assistance for 
Needy Families 

Child Care and 
Development Fund 

Special Administration 
Fund 

Child Support Enforcement 
Administration Fund 

Domestic Violence Shelter 
Fund 

Child Abuse Pre"ention 
Fund 

Children and Family 
Services Training Program 
Fund 

Public Assistance 
Collections Fund 

Department Long-Term 
Care System Fund 

Spinal and I-lead Injuries 
Trust Fund 

Risk Management Fund 

Indirect Cost Recovery 
Fund 

Reed Act Fund 

Agency Total 

33,11 1.1 

309,830.2 

158,163.3 

22,019.8 

41 ,240.3 

291,248.7 

245,697.2 

55,626.4 

250,928.7 

156,525.3 

21,615.1 

42,408.0 

285,875.8 

257,314.2 

77,896.1 

336,590.3 

169,286.4 

22,590.1 

44,857.8 

330,715.4 

270,563.8 

79,602.2 

337,797.1 

126,206.0 

21,615.1 

38,627.0 

310,328.9 

234,969.2 

1,101,310.6 1,070,293.5 1,252,499.9 1,149,145.5 

4,164.4 

146,346.7 

61,906.4 

26,1 18.3 

2,460.9 

15.1 

369.8 

818,264.6 

42,140.1 

3,688.7 

0.0 

3,843.5 

152,387.5 

56,040.7 

16,883.6 

3,422.2 

29.1 

317.1 

800,828.9 

38,699.8 

1,684.2 

0.4 

3,863.3 

160,936.6 

59,535.1 

20,192.8 

3,710.6 

29. 1 

317.1 

957,990.5 

47,918.0 

1,869.7 

0.4 

3,852.3 

158,849.0 

59,156.7 

20,069.3 

3,710.6 

29.1 

317.1 

856,826.5 

48,317.1 

1,869.7 

0.4 

1,101,310.6 1,070,293.5 1,252,499.9 1,149,145.5 

639,786.7 

0.0 

40,666.4 

250,068.6 

11 8,865.8 

1,046.3 

14,384.4 

2,153.9 

793 .1 

165.1 

182.7 

25,493.2 

2,079.7 

181.0 

2,000.0 

3,443.7 

546,076.6 

200.0 

55,954.8 

283,1 50.7 

130,448.6 

1,135.3 

15,352.7 

2,220.0 

1,459.1 

178.2 

377.0 

27,069.4 

1,875.4 

271.5 

1,000.0 

3,524.2 

786,997.8 

0.0 

55,954.8 

224,465.1 

130,448.6 

1,388.4 

15,352.7 

2,400.0 

1,577.4 

209.6 

427.6 

26,469.4 

2,012.8 

271.5 

1,000.0 

3,524.2 

1,101,310.6 1,070,293.5 1,252,499.9 

678,951.2 

0.0 

55,954.8 

224,265. 1 

130,448.6 

1,135.3 

16,494.9 

2,090.8 

1,459.1 

178.2 

377.0 

31,119.4 

1,875.4 

271.5 

1,000.0 

3,524.2 

1,149,145.5 

The following is a list of Special Line Items (SLI) which are included in the numbers 
abo"e but are reflected here for specific disclosure. 

Agency Operating Detail Department of Economic Security 47 



SLl Finger Imaging 

SLI Attorney General Legal 
Ser,ices 

SLl Tri-Agency Disaster 
Recm'ery 

SLI Document Management 

SLI Payment "Deferral" 

SLI Case Management Title 
XIX 

SLl Case Management State­
O nly 

SLI Home and Community 
Based Services Title XIX 

SLl Home and Community 
Based Sen'ices State-Only 

SLI Institutional Sen 'ices 
Ti tle XIX 

SLI Institutional Sen 'ices 
State-Only 

SLI Medical Sen'ices 

SLI ATP-Coolidge Title 
XIX 

SLI ATP-Coolidge State­
O nly 

SLI State-Funded Long 
Term Care Services 

SLI Autism Training and 
O vers ight 

SLI Medicare Clawback 
Payments 

SLI Children's Autism 
Intensive Behavio ral 
T [catmen t Services 

SLI Children's Autism 
Intensive Early IntcITcntion 
Sen'ices for Toddlers 

SLI Arizona Early 
In tctTcntiotl Program 

SLI TANF Cas h Benefits 

SLI Tribal Pass-Thru 
Funding 

SLI General Assis tance 

SLI Tuberculosis Control 
Payments 

SLI Eligibility Sys tem 
Upgrade 

SLI Genetic Tes ting 

SLI CSE Attorney General 
Legal Sen'ices 

SLI County Participation 

SLI Adult Sen'ices 

SLI Community and 
Emergency Sen 'ices 

SLI Coordinated I-I unger 
Program 

SLI Coordinated Homeless 
Program 

SLI Domestic Violence 
Prc"enUon 

SLI Lifespan Respite Care 

SLI Children Support 
Services 

48 

208 .9 

842.9 

0.0 

74.1 

0.0 

13,769.7 

3,947.0 

159,927.7 

27,702.1 

5,072.8 

139.4 

45,398.5 

5,643.6 

95.6 

25,830.7 

0.0 

2,206.6 

1,350.0 

500.0 

1,843.7 

114,051.3 

4,875.9 

1,514.1 

7.0 

103.3 

32.4 

3,138.1 

682.9 

15,652.9 

3,564.7 

1,709.1 

2,294.0 

13,351.4 

320.5 

60,425.9 

589.4 

902.9 

271.5 

0.0 

25,000.0 

9,297.3 

3,855.5 

140,924.1 

14,414.2 

3,752.9 

144.9 

31,743.0 

3,817.4 

69.3 

26,384.2 

200.0 

2,456.1 

0.0 

0.0 

1,343.7 

115,485.0 

4,680.3 

0.0 

12.2 

0.0 

72.4 

2,996.1 

1,339.1 

14,497.4 

4,549.0 

1,754.6 

2,522.6 

13,648.7 

0.0 

62,21 2.6 

589.4 

902.9 

0.0 

0.0 

42,000.0 

11,930.1 

3,855.5 

188,926.0 

35,894.7 

4,417.1 

144.9 

40,317.7 

4,494.8 

69.3 

26,384.2 

0.0 

2,456.1 

0.0 

0.0 

3,500.0 

123,840.4 

4,680.3 

0.0 

12.2 

0.0 

72.4 

2,996.1 

1,339.1 

16,070.7 

4,549.0 

1,754.6 

2,522.6 

13,828.7 

0.0 

87 ,328.0 

589.4 

902.9 

0.0 

0.0 

42,000.0 

12,360.4 

3,855.5 

195,779.6 

30,764.7 

4,590.4 

144.9 

38,825.2 

4,671.6 

69.3 

26,384.2 

0.0 

2,456.1 

0.0 

0.0 

3,500.0 

81,985.0 

4,680.3 

0.0 

12.2 

0.0 

72.4 

2,996.1 

1,339.1 

12,924.1 

3,724.0 

1,754.6 

2,522.6 

11,994.5 

0.0 

76,674.5 

SLI CPS E mergency 
Placement 

SLI CPS Residential 
Placement 

SLI Foster Care Placement 

SLI Education and Training 
Vouchers 

SLI Family Builders Program 

SLI Intensive Family 
Services 

SLI Child Abuse Prevention 

SLI Homeless Youth 
IntcIycntio n 

SLI Comprehensive Medical 
and Dental Program 

SLIJoint Substance Abuse­
AZ Familes (FIRST) 

SLI Permanent 
Guardianship Subsidy 

SLI Adoption Sen·ices 

SLI Adoption Services -
Family Preservation Projects 

SLI CPS Appeals 

SLI CYF Attorney General 
Legal Sen'ices 

SLI T ndependent Living 
-rvfaintenance 

SLI JOBS 

SLI Day Care Subsidy 

SLI Transitional Child Care 

SLI Vocational 
Rehabili tation Services 

SLI Independent Living 
Rehabili tation Sen'ices 

SLI Summer Youth 
Employment and Training 

SLI Workforce Investment 
Act - D iscretionary 

SLI Workforce Investment 
Act - Local Gm'ernments 

SLI Assistiye Technology 

5,173.2 

16,498.3 

22,752.6 

200.0 

3,192.4 

1,489.2 

43.1 

266.7 

1,757.0 

5,827.4 

7,746.7 

55,244.6 

448.1 

732.3 

11,433.3 

3,136.0 

15,521.7 

131,552.2 

26,755.4 

3,526.2 

2,313.3 

750.0 

2,585.8 

36,080.6 

0.0 

4,527.2 

15,424.5 

20,912.6 

200.0 

0.0 

0.0 

709 .1 

0.0 

1,757.0 

6,138.9 

8,815.3 

55,244.6 

500.0 

698.2 

10,910.6 

2,979.2 

13,166.6 

120,613.9 

36,193.0 

3,299.1 

1,709.4 

0.0 

3,614.0 

48,040.6 

200.0 

5,647 .5 

17,532.9 

22,668.5 

200.0 

0.0 

0.0 

827.4 

0.0 

1,757.0 

6,138.9 

8,815.3 

61,859.5 

500.0 

698.2 

10,910.6 

2,979.2 

13,258.7 

133,289.0 

36,193.0 

3,299.1 

1,966.8 

0.0 

3,614.0 

48,040.6 

200.0 

Recent Budget Activity/Perspective 

In FY 2007, the Department of Economic Security was 
appropriated $719 million from the General Fund. 

4,653.9 

16,067.7 

17,033.0 

200.0 

0.0 

0.0 

709.1 

0.0 

1,757.0 

6,138.9 

8,815.3 

61,845.5 

0.0 

698.2 

10,910.6 

2,979.2 

13,1 66.6 

98,613.9 

36,193.0 

3,299.1 

1,589.4 

0.0 

3,614.0 

48,040.6 

200.0 

In FY 2009, that amount was increased to $794.3 million. Other 
than a downward adjustment of ($10.5 million) to account for 
Cash Assistance caseload, the Department did not sustain 
significant reductions to i ts budget this fiscal year. $28 .8 million 
in General Fund was provided to address the growing TXIX 
population. The federal Deficit Reduction Act reduced the 
amount of federal dollars available to Child Support and Children 
Services programs, and Arizona was forced to backfill these 
reductions with state funds. Childcare provider rates w ere also 
raised by 5% ($9.0 million General Fund) . The State also began 
several new programs, including the Autism Pilot Program and 
Respite Care. Services to seniors, food banks, the blind , and at­
risk youth were also expanded during this time . Later, the FY 
2008 budget was revised to include a supplemental of $15 million 

Department of Economic Security FY 2011 Executive Budget 



Recent Budget Activity/Perspective 

for TXIX programs. The revision also included several cuts from 
program surpluses that included Cash Assistance, General 
Assistance, Healthy Families and the Eligibility System Upgrade. 

The original FY 2009 app ropriation for DES grew to $808.3 million 
General Fund . This was driven by case load increases in 
mandatory programs an d several reductions to the DES budget. 
Many of the programs th at had been created or expanded in FY 
2008 were roUed-back in FY 2009. Developmental Disability 
providers rates were frozen and the Marriage and Communication 
Skills program was eliminated. 

Laws 2009, First Special Session, Chapter 1 further reduced the 
DES budget in several ways. First, aU efficiency initiatives, such 
as document management and eligibility system upgrades, were 
eliminated. Programs fo r hunger, homelessness, and domestic 
viole~ce prevention were also reduced. FinaUy, the Healthy 
Families, Lifespan Respite Care, and General Assistance programs 
were completely eliminated. The child care waiting list was 
implemented and currently over 10,000 children are awaiting this 
form of assistance. 5% in additional reductions were distributed 
across aU remaining programs. After aU these reductions, the DES 
budget was reduced to $642.7 million General Fund. As a result 
of these reductions, over 800 employees were laid off. 

The original FY 2010 Budget was line-item vetoed by the 
Governor, thus aU lump sum reductions to the Department were 
not enacted at the beginning of the year. Mandatory caseload 
growth drove the budge t up to $727.2 million General Fund and 
the reductions were limi ted to small targeted cuts in children 
services and Cash Assis tance. Over $100 million in General Fund 
expenses were offset by temporary federal assistance. 

The Forth Special Session restored the cuts that had been line-item 
vetoed from the First Regular Session. These reductions included 
a 20% cut to Cash Assis tance and Foster Care monthly stipends. 
The child care waiting lis t was maintained as well. Many of the 
reductions from FY 2009 were annualized. With the enactment of 
these reductions, the DES budget was reduced to $571 million. 

The Fifth Special session reduced the DES budget by an additional 
($26.0 million). The redu ctions necessary to implement this 
amount included eliminating a sight conservation program for 
low-income individuals, eliminating grandparent kinship care, 
utilizing child care surpluses as a result of the waiting list, 
reducing funding for developmentally disabled clients, and 
eliminating a limited nu mber of employees. This reduction 
ignored the fact that there is an ongoing $40.3 million structural 
shortfaU in the T ANF Block grant that must also be addressed 
through either budget re ductions or backfills. 

Executiv e Recommendations 

Baseline Adjustments 

Technical Adjustments 16,800.0 

The Executive recommends several technical adjustments that 
result in a $17 million General Fund increase and a ($605.3 
million) decrease in other funds . These adjustments are meant to 
reflect funds that were advance-appropriated in HB 2643. Most 
are technical in nature, while others simply make adjus tments that 
aUow DES to better manage its budget situation. 

Payment Deferral. The DES Rollover mechanism that w as 
authorized as part of the FY 2010 agreement reduced the 
Department's budget by $25 million in FY 2009 and aUowed for 
those expenses to be repaid in the FY 2010 budget. The roUover 
would grow by $17 million in FY 2011, and the Executive 
recommends establishing a new special line item to aUocate these 
additional expenditures. The deferral shifts the recogni tion of 
these costs from one year to the next. 

Appropriation Elimination. In FY 2008, the Department was 
granted $200,000 for autism oversight and training from the 
Health Research Account of the Tobacco Tax and Health Care 
Fund. This is not a permissible use of these voter-protected funds, 
and the Biomedical Research Commission, which oversees the 
fund, will not release these doUars to DES. The Executive 
recommends that this appropriation be eliminated, since the 
dollars appropriated can never be expended. 

Workforce Investment Act. The Deparhnent administers this 
federal block grant, and the DES cost allocation plan spreads its 
central costs, such as IT, accounting and human resources, across 
all fund sources. However, the WIA Grant has not been allocated 
any of these costs. The Executive recommends that $225,000 be 
aUocated to the Administrative Support Division, and an 
equivalent amount should be reduced from the Division of 
Employment and Rehabilitation Services. 

Data Integrity and Storage. In prior years, $271,500 was aUocated 
from the Risk Management Fund to DES for a tri-agency disaster 
recovery program in which data was backed up and stored out of 
state. This contract has been canceUed, and DES has reallocated 
these dollars to in-house IT professionals within the Division of 
Aging and Community Services (DACS) for the purpose of 
maintaining system integrity and failover protections within the 
Adult Protect Services client data system. The Executive 
recommends that these funds be permanently allocated to DACS, 
since they now support functions within that Division. 

Unemployment Claims. In FY 2011, the Executive 
Recommendation includes adjustments to the Unemployment 
Insurance Trust Fund and the Reed Act Fund due to increased 
claims against those funds. Both funds will be depleted in FY 
2010, and the State will have to apply for no-interest loans from 
the federal government to continue to pay benefits. More details 

Agency Operating Detai l Department of Economic Security 49 



are provided in the sources and uses section. 

General Fund 

Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund 

Workforce Investment Grant Fund 

Special Administration Fund 

Risk Management Fund 

Reed Act Fund 

Federal Funds Backfill 

17,000.0 

(200.0) 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

101,251.7 

In FY 2009, as one of the primary mechanisms to inject stimulus 
dollars into state budgets, the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) increased the Federal Matching 
Assistance Percentage (FMAP) from 65.75% to 75.93%. The 
"enhanced FMAP" of 75.93% would remain intact through FY 
2010 and end on December 31, 2010 (FY 2011). At that time, 
Arizona's FMAP will revert to 65.85%. 

In order to free up as mu ch General Fund monies as possible, the 
Legislature allocated the enhanced FMAP savings to DES, DHS 
and AHCCCS and then reduced their budgets by an equivalent 
amount. For DES, the General Fund budget was reduced by ($82.8 
million) and then backfilled by the same amount from federal 
funds. 

In FY 2011, when the enhanced FMAP is no longer in existence, 
the "normal" state share of funding for Title XIX programs must 
be restored. Because the enhanced FMAP runs out halfway 
through the year, roughly one-half of the funding must be 
restored in FY 2011, and the remainder must be restored in FY 
2012. 

Furthermore, the Governor had allocated discretionary stimulus 
dollars to several DES programs, in FY 2010, which will need to be 
backfilled in FY 2011. 

The Executive recommends $101.2 million in General Fund to 
backfill federal funding cliffs 

General Fund 101,251.7 

TXIX Developmental Disabilities Caseload Growth 28,459.1 

The Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) serves 22,000 
residents through the Arizona Long Term Care System (ALTCS). 
This program is a federally matched Medicaid (Title XIX) program 
that provides medical, residential and community-based services 
fo r individuals with developmental disabilities. 

The Executive recommends $28.5 million General Fund to fund 
6.9% caseload growth and 3% capitation rate growth. These 
assumptions are consistent with historical trends. 

General Fund 28,459.1 

COP Balloon Payment 4,113.4 

FY 2011 

(COPs) in order to undertake capital projects such as construction 
or building improvements. COP 2002B is entering its final year of 
existence, and a massive balloon paymen t is due in FY 2011. 
Several agencies are impacted by this increase and, if no 
additional funding is provided, will have to absorb the increased 
costs. 

The net increase from COP changes is too large for the agency to 
absorb. The Executive recommends $4 million from the General 
Fund, $92,200 from the Child Support Enforcement Admin Fund, 
and $689,000 in federal match to offset the rising COP costs in FY 
2011. Without this funding, the Department will be forced to 
make programmatic reductions in order to pay rent at these sites. 

General Fund 4,021.2 

Child Support Enforcement Administration Fund 92.2 

T ANF Shortfall (40,500.0) 

The federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (T ANF) 
Block Grant has, in past years, been under-appropriated, creating 
a large carry-forward in the fund's balance from year-to-year. The 
Legislature exhausted this balance by appropriating expenditures 
at a level that exceeded annual revenues, and the fund balance has 
been shrinking since. In FY 2011, the appropriation level will 
exceed available revenues and fund balance by $18.4 million. 
These funds must be backfilled by the General Fund in order for 
the Department to maintain existing levels of service. 

Further complicating this matter is the fact that the Department's 
access to TANF Contingency Funds has been eliminated. This $2 
billion national pool of additional TANF dollars may be accessed 
by states that meet certain unemployment thresholds. Arizona's 
annual share of this pool has been $40.3 million since FY 2008. In 
FY 2010, California and New York will meet the threshold to tap 
these additional funds. The size of those states' allocations will 
wipe out the remaining balance of the T ANF Contingency Fund. 

The Executive recommends a ($40.5 million) TANF reduction to 
offset the loss of these federal dollars . The Department joined with 
other states in lobbying Congress to address this issue at the 
federa l level. Unfortunately, until that solution occurs, the State 
must live within its available funding level. To that end, 
specifically, the Executive recommends the following reductions 
in order to bring T ANF expenditures back into balance. 

First, many of the reductions to the DES Budget were so severe in 
FY 2009 that they were not annualized in FY 2010, in order to 
spread the pain over more months and lessen the burden on DES 
clients. Foster care subsidies, as well as T ANF Cash Assistance 
subsidies, were reduced by 20%, and a child care waiting list was 
implemented. The annualization of these reductions would reduce 
the DES budget by $23.5 million. 

Second, since the inception of the waiting list for low-income 

50 Department of Economic Security FY 2011 Executive Budget 



FY 2011 

working famil ies, the attrition rate within the Child Care program 
has exceeded all expectations. The Department anticipates an 
additional $17 million surplus in this program, $7 million of 
which may be allocated to address the TANF shortfall. 

Finally, the Executive recommends reducing Cash Assistance 
Eligibility from 60 months to 36 months. This option will generate 
$27.0 million in savings in FY 2011, $10.0 million of which will be 
dedicated to solving the TANF cliff. 

In addition to these reductions, the Executive recommends 
appropriating $18.4 million from the General Fund in FY 2011 to 
offset the T ANF shortfall created by the over-appropriation of 
expenditures from the regular T ANF fund . This permanent 
backfill must be undertaken to keep expenditures within annual 
revenues, now that the fund balance has been depleted. 

General Fund 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

Solutions to Budget 

Developmental Disabilities Group Home Consolidation 

18,385.6 

(58,885.6) 

(1,000.0) 

The Executive recommends an additional ($1.0 million) General 
Fund reduction in order to annualize the savings generated by the 
consolidation of group homes in FY 2010. 

General Fund (1,000.0) 

Temporary Federal Funding Offset 4,500.0 

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 
temporarily increased federal funding sources coming into 
Arizona in FY 2010. As a result, the Department anticipated $4.5 
million in General Fund expenses could be offset with these funds 
on a one-time basis. Fur ther, ARRA has increased matching levels 
for the Child Support Enforcement Administration (CSEA) Fund, 
allowing the State to increase the size of its retained earnings. 

The Executive recommends an additional $4.5 million General 
Fund increase to offset lost ARRA funds. These windfalls were 
one-time in nature, thus they must be restored in FY 2011. 

General Fund 4,500.0 

Eliminate SSBG Planning Funds (350.0) 

The Executive recommen ds an additional ($350,000) General Fund 
reduction to annualize the cuts to Social Services Block Grant 
(SSBG) planning funds made in Laws 2009, Fifth Special Session, 
Chapter 1. There will be little impact from the loss of planning 
dollars, as the councils generally direct the same amount of 
funding to the same services each year. 

General Fund (350.0) 

Eliminate Sight Conservation Program (120 .0) 

The Executive recommends an additional ($120,000) General Fund 
reduction from the DES budget in FY 2011 in order to annualize 

the savings generated from the elimination of the Sight 
Conservation program as part of Laws 2009, Fifth Special Session, 
Chapter 1. 

AHCCCS does not cover eye exams, glasses, or other services for 
the prevention or correction of eye problems for individ uals 21 
and over. The Sight Conservation Program filled this g ap for 
9,000 of the 1.2 million adults that qualified for AHCCCS. 

General Fund (120.0) 

Elimin ate Grandparent Kinship Care (450.0) 

The Executive recommends an additional ($450,000) General Fund 
reduction from the DES budget in order to annualize the savings 
generated in FY 2010 as a result of eliminating Grandpa rent 
Kinship Care in FY 2010 due to Laws 2009, Fifth Special Session, 
Chapter 1. 

General Fund (450.0) 

Community Services Reductions (2,479.2) 

The Executive recommends a reduction of ($2.35 million) from the 
General Fund and ($129,200) from the Domestic Violence Shelter 
Fund in FY 2011. This will maintain service reductions already 
recommended in FY 2010 but will not annualize the red uctions 
due to the short-term and vulnerable nature of the client 
populations. 

General Fund 

Temp orary Assistance for Needy Families 

Domestic Violence Shelter Fund 

Reduce or Eliminate Division of Children Youth and 
Families Programs 

(2,350 .0) 

0.0 

(129 .2) 

(5,300 .0) 

The Executive recommends maintaining the FY 2010 
recommended reductions of ($5.3 million) made to the Division of 
Children, Youth, and Families in FY 2011. 

General Fund 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

(5,300.0) 

0.0 

Means Testing and Fee Increases (2,500.0) 

The Executive recommends a ($7.6 million) General Fund 
reduction from the DES budget. There are several changes w ithin 
the Department that could generate significant savings. 

First, the Department will implement means testing for child-only 
cash assistance cases. Currently, in child-only cases, only the 
child's income is measured to determine if they qualify for cash 
assistance. With a statutory change, the Department would be 
able to means-test the entire household to determine income 
eligibility. 

For each child support payment made, the Department collects a 
$2 .25 fee to cover the costs of operating the Child Support 
Enforcement Clearinghouse. Federal law allows the Department 

Agency Operating Detail Department of Economic Security 51 



to collect fees to cover 100% of the cost of operating the 
clearinghouse. The current fee covers only 60% of the program's 
costs, and DES would raise the fee to $5.00 to offset General Fund 
support of the clearinghouse. Legislation is necessary to 
implement this change. 

Finally, DES can make several changes to the Division of 
Developmental Disabilities (DOD) program. The Department 
currently bills a client's Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 
benefits at 70% to reimburse the State for services provided. This 
means that, of an individual's $674 monthly payment, the 
Department would intercept $472 for reimbursement purposes. 
However, AHCCCS bills clients at 88%, or $563 of the SSI amount. 
With statutory changes, the Department could begin to collect at 
the higher rate and offset General Fund expenditures. The 
Department will also (a) stop providing services to families that 
refuse to provide required billing information, (b) begin to bill 
adoption subsidies in much the same way it currently bills SSI 
benefits, and (c) no longer exceed the cost-effectiveness limit of 
$138,500 per client per year unless families pay the additional 
costs. 

General Fund 

Child Support Enforcement Administration Fund 

Department Long-Term Care System Fund 

Reduce Adult Services 

(7,600.0) 

1,050.0 

4,050.0 

(1,573.3) 

The Executive recommends an additional ($1.6 million) General 
Fund reduction to adult services in order to annualize the 
reductions made as a result of Laws 2009, Fifth Special Session, 
Chapter 1. 

These programs include supplemental payments for 
housekeeping and home health aid, home care for non-AHCCCS 
cl ients, and $2.5 million for the Older Americans Act match, 
which provides over $22 million in federal assistance to the 
elderly in Arizona each year. By federal law, there is no means 
testing for these services . 

General Fund 

Eliminate Enhanced Rates For Developmental 
Disability Contracts 

(1,573.3) 

(1,000.0) 

The Executive recommends an additional ($1.0 million) General 
Fund reduction to annualize the elimination of enhanced DO 
contract rates that was enacted as a result of Laws 2009, Fifth 
Special Session, Chapter 1. Specifically, the Department would 
eliminate enhanced rates for habilitation services such as music 
therapy. 

In the past, the Departm ent has given funds to providers in order 
to recruit and retain high er-trained individuals to work with at­
risk clients. In a recent study, these individuals were found to 
have the same salaries as employees not dealing with at-risk 
cl ients; thus, the funds a re not being used for their intended 

FY 2011 

purpose. The Executive would eliminate these enhance d rates. 

Finally, the Department will increase the caseload standards in 
Pima County and northeastern Arizona to align with th e rest of 
the state. 

General Fund (1,000.0) 

Restrict Cash Assistance Eligibility to 36 Months (17,000.0) 

Cash Assistance is a $278 per month stipend intended to help 
needy families with dependent children pay living expenses. This 
amount was reduced from $347 in FY 2009 as part of bu dget 
reductions. The federal government includes a maximum lifetime 
limit of benefits to 60 months, though states may includ e more 
stringent timelines. 

Currently, in child-only cases, the step-parent's income is not 
counted toward determining eligibility for the household. This 
option would reduce the lifetime benefit to 36 months and would 
consider other members of the household for income 
qualifications. Approximately 10,000 families would be 
disqualified from their benefits immediately upon the 
implementation of this option. 

The Executive recommends a ($17.0 million) General Fund 
reduction to reflect the annualization of the reductions 
recommended in FY 2010. 

General Fund (17,000.0) 

Reduce State-Only Developmental Disability Services (3,700.0) 

The Executive recommends a ($3.7 million) General Fund 
reduction to annualize the elimination of services to cer tain State­
only developmentally disabled clients. 

Children ages three years and older will lose their therapy 
services and in-home supports such as attendant care and respite. 
Adults with developmental disabilities will lose in-home supports 
like attendant care, transportation to medical appointments, and 
day services, including supported employment. These vulnerable 
adults will be without activities or supervision during the day, 
which may lead to isolation and cause additional stress on family 
caregivers. These supports may be the only outside contacts and 
services available to these individuals. The loss of supervision, 
affiliation with others, employment, and supports that allow a 
person to live as independently as possible will severely impact 
the quality of life experienced by these individuals. 

This recommendation also eliminates funding for non-emergency 
dental procedures at the Arizona Training Program at Coolidge. 

General Fund (3,700.0) 

Reduction in Force (249.7) 

The Executive recommends an additional ($249,700) General Fund 
reduction to annualize the reduction in force implemented as a 

52 Department of Economic Security FY 2011 Executive Budget 



result of Laws 2009, Fifth Special Session, Chapter 1. 

As part of the Fifth Special Session, the Department had to reduce 
its workforce by 5.5 FTE positions beginning January 1,2010. 
These savings will be annualized in FY 2011. 

General Fund (249.7) 

Privatization Opportunities (50.0) 

As part of the reductions implemented in Laws 2009, Fifth Special 
Session, Chapter 1, the Department utilized ($50,0000) in 
privatization opportunities to meet its targeted reduction. An 
additional ($50,000) General Fund may be reduced from the DES 
budget in FY 2011 in order to annualize the reduction taken in FY 
2010. 

General Fund (50.0) 

FY 2010 Supplemental Recommendations 

FY 2010 

Community Services Reductions (2,479.2) 

The Executive recommends a reduction of ($2.4 million) from the 
General Fund and ($129,200) from the Domestic Violence Shelter 
Fund in FY 2010. 

The Department contracts w ith Community Action Agencies to 
provide emergency serv ices to families facing foreclosure, utility 
shut-offs, or eviction. They also pass through funding to 
Domestic Violence shelters. Since these services are short-term in 
nature, there really are no true annualizations possible. The 
Department would merely reduce contracts to these providers, 
which would result in fewer clients receiving assistance in the 
future. Approximately ($840,000) would be reduced from 
Emergency Services, imp acting 1,100 families. The remainder of 
the proposed reduction would eliminate shelter services for 1,600 
future victims of domes tic violence. 

General Fund 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

Domestic Violence Shelter Fund 

(2,350.0) 

0.0 

(129.2) 

Reduce or Eliminate Division of Children Youth and 
Families Programs 

FY 2010 

(5,300.0) 

The Executive recommends reducing certain programs related to 
child welfare. 

The Division of Children, Youth, and Families (DCYF) contracts 
with a number of organizations to provide child welfar e services. 
Some of these services include peer men to ring of children 
transitioning out of the foster care program, volunteer service 
coordination, and other specialty services. The Departm ent also 
operates the Adoption Services - Family Preservation P rojects 
Program. This program operates the 1-800-KIDSNEEDU hotline 
and provides counseling services for newly adoptive fa milies. 
DES can eliminate specialty contracts and scale back th e hours of 
the hotline to generate an annual savings of ($5.3 million). The 
Department believes it can still achieve the fu ll annual savings 
amount if these reductions are implemented on January 1. 

General Fund 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

(5,300.0) 

0.0 

Agency Operating Detail Department of Economic Security 53 



Means Testing and Fee Increases 

The Executive recommends a ($4.9 million) General Fund 
reduction from the DES budget. 

FY 2010 

(2,500.0) 

There are several changes within the Department that could 
generate significant savings. First, the Department would 
implement means-testing for child-only cash assistance cases. 
Currently, in child-only cases, only the child's income is measured 
to determine if they qua lify fo r cash assistance. The Department 
would be able to means-test the entire household to determine 
income eligibility if statutes were changed. 

The Department currently collects a $2.25 fee for each child 
support payment made to cover the costs of operating the child 
support enforcement clearinghouse. This fee only covers 60% of 
the program's costs. Federal law allows the Department to collect 
fees to cover 100% of the cost of operating the clearinghouse. DES 
would raise the fee to $5.00 to offset General Fund support of the 
clearinghouse. Legislation is necessary to implement this change. 

Finally, DES can make several changes to DDD program. The 
Department currently bills a client's Supplemental Security 
Income (SSI) benefits at 70% to reimburse the state fo r services 
provided. This means that of an individual's $674 monthly 
payment, the Department would intercept $472 for reimbursement 
purposes. However, AHCCCS bills clients at 88% or $563 of the 
SSI amount. The Department could begin to collect at the higher 
rate, and offset General Fund expenditures, with statutory 
changes. The Department will also stop providing services to 
families that refuse to provide required billing information. The 
Department will also begin to bill adoption subsidies in much the 
same way as it currently bills SSI benefits. Lastly, the Department 
will no longer exceed the cost-effectiveness limit of $138,500 per 
client per year, unless families pay the additional costs. 

These savings are based on a January 1 implementation date, but 
will require statutory changes to enact .. 

General Fund 

Child Support Enforcement Administration Fund 

Department Long-Term Care System Fund 

(4,900.0) 

525.0 

1,875.0 

T ANF Shortfall 

FY 2010 

(30,500.0) 

The Department's access to TANF Contingency Funds has been 
eliminated. This $2 billion national pool of additional TANF 
dollars may be accessed by states that meet certain unemployment 
thresholds. Arizona's annual share of this pool has been $40.3 

million since FY 2008. In FY 2010, the states of California and 
New York will meet the threshold to tap these additional funds. 
The size of these states' allocations will wipe out the remaining 
balance of the T ANF Contingency Fund . Arizona will be able to 
access its first quarter's share of the FY 2010 allocation 
(approximately $10 million), reducing the TANF shortfall in FY 
2010 to $30.3 million. 

The Executive recommends a ($30.5 million) TANF reduction to 
offset the loss of these federal dollars. The Department joined 
with other states in lobbying Congress to address this issue at the 
federal level. Unfortunately, until that solution occurs, the State 
must live within its available funding level. To that end, 
Specifically, the Executive recommends the following reductions 
in order to bring T ANF expenditures back into balance: 

1. <!>Annualize Service Reductions: Many of the reductions to the 
DES Budget were so severe in FY 2009 that they were not 
annualized in FY 2010 in order to spread the pain over more 
months and lessen the burden on DES clients. Foster care 
subsidies, as well as TANF Cash Assistance subsidies, were 
reduced by 20% and a child care waiting list was implemented. 
The annualization of these reductions would reduce the DES 
budget by $23,500,000. 

2. @The attrition rate within the child care program has exceeded 
all expectations since the inception of the waiting list for low 
income working families. The Department anticipates a $7.0 
million surplus in child care in FY 2010 that can be utilized to 
address the TANF shortfall. 

General Fund 

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

0.0 

(30,500.0) 

54 Department of Economic Security FY 2011 Execu tive Budget 



Restrict Cash Assistance Eligibility to 36 Months 

FY 2010 

(9,000.0) 

Cash Assistance is a $278 per month stipend intended to assist 
need families with dependent children with living expenses. This 
amount was reduced from $347 in FY 2009 as part of the budget 
reductions. The federal government includes a maximum lifetime 
limit of benefits to 60 months, though states may include more 
stringent timelines. Currently, in child-only cases, the step­
parent's income is not counted toward determining eligibility for 
the household. 

This option would reduce the lifetime benefit to 36 months and 
would consider other members of the household for income 
qualifications. Approximately 10,000 families would be 
disqualified from their benefits immediately upon the 
implementation of this option. 

The Executive recommends a ($9.0 million) General Fund 
reduction. 

General Fund (9,000.0) 

Reduce State-Only Developmental Disability Services (1,850.0) 

The Executive recommends a ($1.9 million) general fund reduction 
to reflect the elimination of services to certain state-only 
developmentally disabled clients. 

Children ages three years and older will lose their therapy 
services and in-home supports such as attendant care and respite. 
Adults with developmen tal d isabilities will lose in-home supports 
like attendant care, transportation to medical appointments, and 
day services including supported employment. These vulnerable 
adults will be without activities or supervision during the day, 
which may lead to isolation and cause additional stress on family 
caregivers. These suppor ts may be the only outside contacts and 
services available to these individuals The loss of supervision, 
affiliation with others, employment, and supports that allow a 
person to live as independently as possible will severely impact 
the quality of life experienced by these individuals. This 
recommendation also eliminates funding for non-emergency 
dental procedures at the Arizona Training Program at Coolidge. 

General Fund (1,850.0) 

Performance Measures 
FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 

Actual Actual Exoected Exoected 

Child protective services response 
rate (percent) 

Average number of consumers with 
developmental disabili ties sen'ed 

Total O ffice o f Accounts Receivable 
and Collections cost per dollar to 
administer, bill, and collect debts 

Adult Protective Services 
investigation percentage rate 

Average cash benefits caseload 
(unduplicated) 

Number of substantiated reports of 
child maltreatment 

Number of children with finalized 
adoptions 

~ *federal fiscal )'Car 

Percent of children in out-of-home 
care who exit the child welfare sys tem 
who achieve permanent placement 
through reunification, adoption, or 
legal guardianship 

~ *federal fiscal year 

Percent of refugee medical assis tance 
program eligibility determinations 
made within 48 hours of receipt of a 
complete application 

Percent of total food stamp payments 
issued accurately 

~ *federal fiscal year 

Percent of child protective service 
reports that are substantiated 

Total average number of children in 
Day Care Subsidy program per month 

~ *YTD through Mqy 2009 

Ratio of current IV -0 child support 
collected and distributed to current 
IV-O support due 

~ * federal fiscal year 

Average cost per participant 

Number of Cash Assistance 
employment placements 

Average number of consumers \\lith 
developmental disabilities served 

100 98.97 

19,700 21,811 

0.1 .06 

100 100 

37,030 38,467 

1,562 

30.6 

100 100 

95.8 94.6* 

37,396 39,401 * 

50.9 49.99* 

252 197 

17,902 16,830 

8,770 8,451 

Administrative Costs 

Administrative Costs 

Agency Request 

100 

23,120 

0.1 

100 

40,057 

2,680* 

1,500* 

34* 

100 

95.1* 

8.0* 

43,648 

51.49* 

197 

17,902 

8,738 

100 

24,507 

0.1 

100 

42,850 

2,680* 

1,500* 

34* 

100 

95.1* 

8.0* 

43,722 

52.99* 

197 

17,902 

9,035 

FY 2011 

201,947.6 

4,011,088.0 

Administrative Cost Percentage 5.03% 

The agency request represents all funds, not just appropriated funds. 
These administrative costs are estimated for the express purpose of 
satisfying A.R.S. § 35-115.5 and should not be used fo r any other purpose. 

The Executive recommends a lump-sum appropriation by program with 
special line items. 

Agency Operating Detail Department of Economic Security 55 


	DES Budget doc1.pdf
	DES Budget doc2

